(contracted) of Technical 
Assistance and Special Man-
agement Programs for the 
Management of Urban and 
Rural Development in São 
Paulo – Caixa Econômica 
Federal.

The Union is authorized to transfer funds to the Residential Leasing Fund - FAR, to 
the limit of R$16,500,000,000.00 (sixteen billion, five hundred million Reals), and to 
the Social Development Fund - FDS, to the limit of R$500,000,000.00 (five hundred 
million Reals).

Pedro Arantes and Mariana Fix (2009), comment on the model of program at 
the time of its launch.

A total of 97% of public subsidies provided by the housing package, with resources from

[...]

program, launched on 30/3/2016, in addition to changing the goals, the values ​​of the 
installments, and the mortgage limits, etc., “Group 1¹/²”, was also included, under 
the following terms:

Art. 2. The operations referred to in Art. 1 are designed to cater for families with a mon-
thly gross income of up to R$1,800.00 (one thousand, eight hundred Reals), allowing 
up to R$ 2,350.00 (two thousand, three hundred and fifty Reals) for up to 10% (ten 
percent) of the families attended by each project [...].30

27 The comments regarding 
this resolution are based 
on the note “What chang-
es with the new Resolution 
from the Ministry of Cities in 
the Minha Casa Minha Vida